108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-21056

Hearing Impaired: 711

MEMORANDUM

Liquor License Hearing - Friday, September 29, 2023, 10:30am

TO: The Hearings Officer
FROM: Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist
DATE: September 19, 2023

AGENDA ITEM 4.B: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an
application to approve a change of liquor manager to Packaged
Liguor License (LIQUOR-006691-2021) to Mario Antonio Oviedo
Valladares for La Capital Cafe and Grill LLC located at 1795 College
Parkway, Carson City, NV 89706.

Recommendation: To approve an application to change the liquor manager to Mario
Antonio Oviedo Valladares on the Packaged Liquor License for La Capital Cafe and Grill
LLC at 1795 College Parkway, Carson City, NV 89706 subject to the following approval:

1. The applicant must sign a sworn affidavit consistent with Carson City Municipal
Code (CCMC) 4.13.060 regarding a server training course.

2. The holder of the liquor license must maintain on the premises, evidence of
employee server training certification for all employees that serve or sell
alcohol.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by
the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license
or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code.

The subject request is for La Capital Café and Grill LLC to change the liquor manager to Mario
Antonio Oviedo Valladares on the existing Packaged Liquor License. The business is located at
1795 College Parkway, Carson City, NV 89708, license number LIQUOR-006691-2021.

The Sheriff's Office did a background investigation and did not find any disqualifying information
based on CCMC 4.13.125.

It was not applicable to have the health department review the application for a change in liquor
manager.



CARSON CITY LICENSE APPLICATION

Business License #;

LAQUOR-00669)-
- . i i o 3 Liguor License #: 6 q ‘ Z'G 2\
FPlease type or prin in black ink; Incomplete or illegible applications will
not be accepted. Applications must bear an original signature Submittal Date:
D New Business DChange of Location/Mailing EChmagc of Name DChange of Corporate Ofticer DGther
Type of License(s) DBusiness DSlmrt-Term DGaming Dl iquor
Fype of Entity [Osole Proprietor Corpuration | Partnership ALimited Liability Company EINen-Profit

Entity Name

La Ca? e\ Cabe and ow.\\ LLC

Business Openin

YAQr R 2} =202

Business Name (BBA) EIN #

La Caoiﬁu\ Cafe and qyf'.i

Business Address City State Code :
1395 Colleae Yaripoy 3 (@0 QArson ety | INY c‘g 43108
Mailing Address - City State Zip Code

l [ 174 i (@] Iy
Corporate Phone Business Phone Cellular Phone Business Fax
(1235424305
E-mail Address ‘ a CC[P ; +C{ (_9‘,‘ @ \’OKY\OOCM Business Website
Owner(s), Managerés), or other Principal(s) attach additional pages If required
Last, First, MI ‘L : Percent Owned Title
Rosales D qado Q. Abhedo 307, NI
Residence Address (Street) ’f City, State, Zip K’? -}(-j Residence Telephone
] - & oy L9
503 Sewdad O;L ; CXACSIrT ¢ sj\' Yy M 33S) 445 949
Last, First, M1 . I'ercent Owned Title
Rosa\os -Cralicion Ahc}d £ CeA foy?
Residence Address (Glreelﬁ_]_ v City, State, Zip ] ff ’:}'C Residence Telephone
1903 Stanbevd D2 Covsonn ety AV BT [R9)9) | -0065
Last, First, M1 ; / Percent Owned Title /4
O
Residence Address (Street) City, State, Zip Residence Telephone
fr Ir P,
Liquor Manager (if applicable) 15 HOn-Sile Contact Phone Number -
. : 3 d S Y T P =
win A . OuedoNalladares Off-Sit AF> ¥20-revq

Residence Address (Streef) City, State, Zip ) (0? :} i

150 Stonderd DR Covson \-h?: N VIR Lm___

Describe in detail the activity of your business
B@e\,\sl W ing iy Umnes

ROTSTTOT ONTRAY 1d

ALID NOSHYD

€0¢ 92 nf
A3IAIZDIN

Type of Liquor License Applying for (If applicable)

[[] Dining Room Ul packagea [£] Dining Room [Jcombo
ge
D Tavern/Bar wiBeer and Wine Only Liguor w/Hard Liguor {On-Premise & Pkg) DGeneral Wholesale
Will there be an Interim Management Agreement?
DCﬂtering DAdditiona] Wet Bars
List number of slot machines (If applicable) List number of table games (If applicahle)
I cent ) D Craps DBaccarat
5 cent Ell\'m;::;-_—_ [ Roulette DRace Book
25 cent DN;]E Bode [ ] Twenty-Gne [J3ports Book
1.00 galbuck D Keno [[JPoker

If this apphcatinn is For a changs of busmess name, location, or ownership, Iisl the previous name, address, and owner below:

Litia God N

1605 Keoimzon §y. Cavsan Cohy AV 8430




NMISceHaneous inrgrimartion

Please answer this section if your business is locafed in Carson City. If you are unsure of your answer or are installing signage,
contact the Planning Division at (775) 887-2180

Is your business location zoned for this type of basiness Has 2t Specinl Use Permit been obtained for this buosiness location
v
& Neo
Will you be installing any outdoor signs Are there any existing signs of the property

Will there be any outside storage (If yes, please explain items being stored and how being screencd)

O

Will any commercial vehicles be used for this business (If yes, please describe size, type, and location of sterage)

MO

Please list the quantities, types, and storage location of any chemicals or hazardous maferials that will be used for this business
No

KLUES and KeguraLpns

II, the undersigned understand that T canuot operate my business until my license is actually issued by this office indicating approval by all necessary
ity departmenty

If any changes are made after completing said license application this office mnst be notified immediately and an updated is

¢ required.
A business license, iquor license, and/or gaming license are issued to & given owner at a SPECIFIC LOUATION and are NON-
N TRANSFERRABLE to a different owner or different location.
N Non-payment of annual and guarterly business license, liquor license, andfor gaming license fees by the due date will resualt in
applied penalties and is grounds for the revocation of the license.
] Any exception to any of the above is considered a violation of the Carson City Municipal Code and is subject to citation.

1 hereby certify that the above information is correct to the best of my kmowledge and belief. I understand that Eailere to complete this form

|truthfully is an act of perjury. _
Applicant's Signature W Date :} -25-273
[

I*‘iq;fjliuns; Name Fee:

Health PresInspection Fee:




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 8867-2105 — Hearing Impaired: 711
buslic@carson.org
www.carson.org/businesslicense

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND WAIVER OF NOTICE

The undersigned acknowledges having been notified of the time and place of the meeting of the Carson City
Liquor and Entertainment Board where the undersigned’s application will be reviewed and acted on. The
undersigned hereby waives the notice requirements under NRS 241.033 requiring written notice be delivered
personally to the applicant at least 5 working days before the meeting or if sent by certified mail, at least 21
working days before the meeting.

All correspondence will be sent to the email address provided on the application. If an email address is not
provided, it will be sent by certified mail.

21~26- 25
Date

Mour.uo A onia O\} edo -\/a,((ac\,av_ej

Printed Name of Liquor License Applicant

il DL

Siéﬁature of Liquor License Applicant




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

RULES & REGULATIONS REGARDING LIQUOR LICENSES

Trwe, MaY ;O}(\V\"kon.; O Qﬁ&&o "\L\Ctac}&vé 5,

(Print applicant A's name) (Print applicant B’s name)

, the undersigned, understand that:

(Print applicant C’s name)

* I/we cannot sell alcohol until the Carson City Liquor Board, consisting of the Board of Supervisors and the Carson
City Sheriff, approves my/our liquor license OR there is a temporary management agreement with the present
owner of the establishment (who has a valid liquor license) on file with the Carson City Business License
Division.

* I/we may not take control of or transfer ownership of said business before my/our liquor license is approved OR a
management agreement is on file with the Carson City Business License Division.

* Taking control of or transferring ownership of said business before my/our liquor license is approved could hinder
my/our chances of getting a liquor license.

* Ifany changes are made after completing said liquor license application (i.e., change of business name, location,
nature of business, partner or corporate officer change, etc.) the Carson City Business License Division MUST be
notified and a new liquor license application MUST be completed BEFORE the change occurs.

¢ IfIam/we are issued a liquor license, the fees for said liquor license MUST be paid on or before the 1* day of
July. If the annual liquor license fees are not paid by the 1* day of July, a 50% penalty charge will be assessed,
without exception, and this delinquency becomes grounds for revocation of the liquor license.

*  l/we also understand that if my/our liquor license is revoked by the Liquor Board, I/we cannot reapply for a new
liquor license for 6 (six) months from the date of the board’s action. I/we also understand that after reapplying,
l/'we MUST have the unanimous approval of all members of the Liquor Board.

* Aliquor license is issued to a given owner at a specific location and is non-transferable to a different owner or
different location. A new liquor license application must be filed for ANY change.

* The application fee and the investigation fee, paid at the time of application for a liquor license, are non~
refundable.

1/We have read and fully understand the above and have received a copy thereof.

/77 &)

A]J]?i'icam A's .S'S'gnaﬂ't‘;e Applicant B’s signature

grin Lewis>  7[26/102%

Applicant C's signature Witnessed by Date




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE
APPLICANT’S AUTHORITY TO RELEASE INFORMATION

Having made application for a Carson City Liquor License, I wish Carson City to be informed as to my personal
history and finances to help in determining my suitability for a liquor license,

For this specific purpose I hereby authorize the release and full disclosure of any and all information that you may
have concerning me, including information of a confidential or privileged nature. Such information is to be
released to any duly authorized agent of Carson City, upon presentation of this waiver or a photocopy of this
waiver, whether in person or by mail, fax, or other method of conveyance.

This waiver is valid for a period of eighteen (18) months from the date of my signature. A photocopy of this
waiver is to be considered as valid as an original, even though it does not contain an original of my signature.

Examples of types of information I am requesting that you provide include, but are not limited to:

Arrests, detentions, field contacts, field interview cards, officer’s records, jail/custody booking records, traffic
citations, traffic accident information, district attorney’s records, court records and reports, probation and parole
reports and records, laboratory reports and results, any other criminal justice records, reports or information
source, employment history, including: dates of employment, rate of pay, job title, dependability, honesty, attitude
towards the job, attitude towards fellow employees, and reasons for leaving; education history and records and
any other such information you may have concerning my criminal justice history, employment history, medical

history and educational history, or any personal knowledge you may have concerning my qualifications and
suitability.

I hereby release you as the custodian of such records, and any law enforcement agency, criminal justice agency,
school, college, university, or other educational institution, military organization, hospital, or other repository of
medical records, credit bureau, lending institution, consumer reporting agency, or retail business establishment,
including all officers, agents, employees, related personnel, both individually and collectively, from any and all
liability for damage of whatever kind which may at any time result to me, my heirs, family, or associates, because
of compliance with this authorization and request to release information or any attempt to comply with it.

Full Name (Print): L/LU*Y.‘O alk(m:‘() Q/ \LQ AO’ \h&(&tcﬁa\ﬁe <
Address (Pring): 1503 Shanleved D Corson C {—u 3o
Telephone: (W) (35 220 -F55¢/ (H) ( )

Signature: @//WM ) Date 7262 3

State of N QN Qdﬂ
County of ( (W 77 Appointment Recorged in Carson City :
No: 15- 1720—3 Explres Octobers{) 2023

This instrument was acknowledged before me on \UlM 7/LP 'LOL& b Y\N,W‘ ) (II/H’DV\ [ \W CI,O =
ﬁ?ﬁ VLA AN valladares

Signature of Notarial Officer

> " CECILIA RICE :
2\ Notary Public - State of Nevada :




Background Investigation

Please review this document prior to submitting your liguor license application

» Chapter 4.13 - LIQUOR BOARD AND LIQUOR LICENSING AND SALES

3

4.13.125 Issuance or Denial of License

The hearings officer or the board if an application is forwarded pursuant to Section 4.13.035 herein, may grant
ot deny the application for a liquar license or place conditions oh a licensa to ensure compliance with This
chapter and other applicable laws and regulations. Conditions of approval may include, but not be limited to,

the payimient of deliiquent City fees, fings, or taxes prior to the issuance of the license. A denial must be based
upon & finding that any applicant for any license, whether made by an individual, partnership, or corporation, is
unsuilabie for the issuance of a liquar license,

The following persons are unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license:
a. A person who has been convicted within the past five years of:
(1) Afelony or other crime which under the laws of this state would amount to a felony.

(2) Any crime of which fraud or intent to defraud was an element whether committed in this state or
elsewhere.

(3) Lareeny i any degree.
{(4) Buying or receiving stolen property.
(5) Unlawful entry of a building.

(6) A gross misdemeanor, or equivalent conviction in another state, or uniawful possession, use, or
distribution of controlled substances or dangerous drugs.

(7) Hegal use of a dangerous weapon.

(8} Operating & motor vehicle whiile undér the influence of liquar and/sr controlled substances oF
dangerous drugs.

(9) Contributing to the delinquency of a minor.

{10) A gress misdemeancr or equivalent conviction in another state, of battery, domestic battery, or
simitar offense.

b. A person who has intentionaliy falsified information on, or omitted information from, a liquor license
application within the past five years.

A person under the age of 21 years.

=i

A person who is in arreats in child support payments unless proof of an approved payment plan or
similar arrangement is produced and approved to the satisfaction of the hearings officer.

e. A person whom the hearings officer or board determines is not a suitable person to receive a liquor
license under the provisions of this Chapter, having due consideration for the proper protection of
public health, safety, morals, good order, and general welfare of thé inhabitants of the City.

f. Exceptany elected Carson City officer or any member of the Carson City Board of Supervisors, a Carson
City employee who oversees or enforces the rules and regulations of liquor licenses shall not have any
involvement with, interest in, or managament of any establishment that possesses a liquor license

If an application for a liquor ficense is denied, the applicant thereof shall be notified in writing of the reason or
reasans therefore.
{Ord. No. 2017-3 , §1, 4-20-2017)

Acknow|edgement Prmteg Na,ze Mg“’("a A\ﬂj@?ﬂlo Ou uQc;D \{&L(mcl oanesS
Signature :
Date: _ F - ZET 23




CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

CHILD SUPPORT STATEMENT

Per Carson City Municipal Code 4.13.125 2(d), a person who is in arrears in chiid support payments
may not be suitable for a liquor license. Please check the appropriate box below and complete
the remainder of the form.

Failure to mark one of the three and completion of the form may result in denial of the application.

@’ t'am not subject to a court order for the support of a child.

D l am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am in
compliance with a plan approved by the district attorney or other public agency
enforcing the order for the repayment of the amount owed pursuant to the order;

!

or
D | am subject to a court order for the support of one or more childrer and am
notin compliance with the order or plan approved by the district attorney or

other public agency enforcing the order for the repayment of the
amount owed pursuant to the order.

Applicant Name (please print) Maris /‘l\“im\“la O‘J;‘Q/CBG’\]@!L"AQ"Qé

Signature oprpIicaanfé;

Date LS4 3




Ken Furieng

HERIFF'S OFFIC[; Shonty

911 E. Musser SE. , 8 Wi

AT
PEESEY 775-887-2500

Carson City, NV 88701 Hearing Impaired: 711

To:

From:

Re:

Fax: 775-887-2026

Business License Division
Carson City Sheriff's Office

Liquor Manager Application
La Capital Café & Grill
Oviedo Valladares, Mario Antonio

The Sheriff's Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicant as
the liquor manager for La Capital Cage & Grill.

. Background of premises: La Capital Café & Grill is located at 1795 E College
Parkway #100 and has been operating since late 2021. The liquor manager and
partial owner has left the café and her ex-husband and his daughter now own
90% of the business. During the period the café has been open, there have been
minimal calls for service, mainly civil related calls.

. Financial arrangements: There are no financial arrangements associated with this
application. Mr. Oviedo-Valladares owns 10% of the business and is applying as
the new liquor manager.

. Method of operation:_La Capital Café & Grill is open daily and employs
approximately 14 persons. The café is a full-service restaurant and sells beer,
wine, and mixed drinks. The café is operated by the owner, Mr. Alfredo Rosales-
Delgado, and Mr. Qviedo-Valladares, who is employed full time elsewhere, stated
that he is onsite after his regular work hours.

. Results of backgrounds: The background for Mario Oviedo Valladares did not
find any disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125.

www.cesheriff.com




Bé%abi#ﬁ; Date Frt3- 2023
Elizabétk'Martin

Administrative Assistant
Investigations Division

Recommend Approval E/

Do Not Recommend Approval [ ]

Date ?A—‘»’{/’Zj}'

Ken Furlong
Sheriff



